
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 9 July 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.40 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8639 

ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:40 - 09:50) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Ofgem (09:50 - 10:20) (Pages 1 - 15)  

E&S(4)-18-14 paper 1: Ofgem 

  

David Fletcher, Head of ECO Policy 

Zoe McLeod, Senior Manager, Vulnerable Consumers 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business for items 4 and 5   

4 Genetically Modified Organisms: Factual briefing from Welsh 

Government officials (10:20 - 11:05) (Pages 16 - 41)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Chris Lea, Deputy Director, Land, Nature and Forestry 

Martin Williams, Head of Plant Health and Bio-Technology Unit 

Break (11:05 - 11:15) 

5 Genetically Modified Organisms: Factual briefing from the European 

Commission (11:15 - 12:00)   

Céline Valero, Deputy Head, Biotechnology Unit, DG Health and Consumers 

6 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Calor Gas (12:00 - 12:30) (Pages 42 - 46)  

E&S(4)-18-14 paper 2 : Calor Gas 

  

Holly Sims, Corporate Affairs Manager 

7 Papers to note  (Pages 47 - 48)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



National Assembly for Wales 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

EEFP 17 

Inquiry into Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty  

Response from: Ofgem 
 

Friday, 13 June 2014  1 of 8 

Ofgem evidence to inquiry into Energy Efficiency 

and Fuel Poverty in Wales 
Ofgem E-Serve response to a call for evidence from the Environment and 

Sustainability Committee of National
[...]
scheme designed to solely support fuel poor households in 

rural, off-gas grid communities in Wales. The initiative has raised awareness of rural fuel poverty issues within 

the National Assembly for Wales, and with charities and NGO’s including Consumer Focus Wales. It has mapped 

Pack Page 45



 

 

the level of fuel poverty in off-gas grid areas of Wales, providing an indication of the extent and location of fuel 

poverty within off-gas grid Wales. It has also delivered practical activity in the Llŷn Peninsula and West 

Ceredigion – two areas with the highest levels of off-gas grid fuel poverty in Wales - where NEA Cymru trained 

rural advice workers in fuel poverty and energy efficiency awareness. These advice workers are now acting as 

local energy champions within off-gas grid communities, raising awareness of rural fuel poverty and helping to 

facilitate practical energy efficiency solutions. Evidence gathered from the Calor project was used to inform a 

policy report outlining the experiences and lessons learned by stakeholders, advisors and communities who took 

part and benefited from the project. The report was launched at an event attended by Alun Davies, Minister for 

Natural Resources and Food, at the Assembly in June 2013. Calor is continuing to work with NEA Cymru, and in 

2014 the FREE initiative is helping Town and Community Councils, through One Voice Wales, to tackle fuel 

poverty in off-gas grid communities. Calor is committed to ensuring a fair deal for rural householders by keeping 

energy costs as low as possible whilst also working with organisations such as NEA Cymru, with the overall aim of 

eradicating rural fuel poverty. 

Pack Page 46



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 25 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 11.48 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_25_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie James AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jane Holownia, Wales Audit Office 

Andy Phillips, Performance Specialist, Wales Audit Office 

Mark S. Williams, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Andrew Wilkinson, Conwy County Borough Council 

Alan L. Roberts, Denbighshire County Council 

Richard Brown, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Isobel Moore, Natural Resources Wales 

Nadia De Longhi, Natural Resources Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Seaton (Researcher) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

  

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw, Gwyn Price, and Antoinette Sandbach.  

There were no substitutions. 

 

2 Inquiry into recycling in Wales: Evidence from Wales Audit Office  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

3 Inquiry into recycling in Wales: Evidence from Local Authorities  

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

4 Inquiry into recycling in Wales: Evidence from Natural Resources Wales  

4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

5 Papers to note 

 

5.1 Biodiversity - Further information from Natural Resources Wales following 21 May 

meeting  

The Committee noted the paper 

 

5.2 Correspondence between the Chair and Natural Resources Wales following 7 May 

meeting  

The Committee noted the letter 

 

5.3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : 

Response from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the letter from the 

Chair on 5 June  

The Committee agreed to write a follow up letter to the Minister 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 7  

 

7 Forward Work Programme - Update  

 

Pack Page 48

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from Ofgem
	paper 1

	4 Genetically Modified Organisms: Factual briefing from Welsh Government officials
	Research Service Note - Genetically Modified Organisms

	6 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from Calor Gas
	7 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.40 - 12.15 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/88f83a96-71e7-4c8d-

86d7-0db7d8150492?autostart=True 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie James AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Fletcher, Ofgem 

Chris Lea, Welsh Government 

Zoe McLeod, Ofgem 

Holly Sims, Calor Gas 

Céline Valero, European Commission 

Martin Williams, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT View the meeting transcript.  



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Gwyn Price and Antoinette Sandbach. There were no 

substitutions.  

 

2 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Ofgem  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business for items 4 and 5  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion.  

 

4 Genetically Modified Organisms: Factual briefing from Welsh 

Government officials  

4.1 Officials gave a briefing and responded to questions from Members of the 

Committee. 

 

5 Genetically Modified Organisms: Factual briefing from the European 

Commission  

5.1 Officials gave a briefing and responded to questions from Members of the 

Committee.  

 

6 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Evidence from 

Calor Gas  

6.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.  

 

7 Papers to note  

 


